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NOTE:

Jumper Cable
S
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Install Seismic Brackets
(Optional)1

1a

1b

KK

KK
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Replace screws
with hardware pack

U

U

M6x20mmU

4x
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Seismic Brackets Install (continued)
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Level Base Assembly2

Carpet Flooring3

OR

NOTE:

NOTE:

x6

NOTE:             If power is being 
hardwire to the building, 
adjust glides so that base 
of unit is 3/4” above floor.

        Unit must be 4” away from all building recepticals.

        If installed incorrectly, unit needs 
to be disassembled to correct.
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4a

NOTE:        Align power cutout 
        in front wall.

Tufed Side Out

Install Felt Panel 4
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4b

Install Fell Panel
(continued)
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Install Rear Wall5

2x

NOTE:

NOTE:

CAUTION:

CAUTION:
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CAUTION:

Install Window6

x
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Install Front Wall7

2x

NOTE:

7a

7b

7b

CAUTION: Sharp edge.
Teeth NOTE: Ensure teeth bite into carpet. Doc # 161179 Rev A
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Install Roof Subassembly

Door seal

J extrusionEC

F

G

F G C E

F

G

8

8a

NOTE: Lightly tap into
place with rubber mallet.

Window side Indentify Door 
side

D
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9 Screw Corners Together

CAUTION:

16x

M6x16mm

T30

Torque
(20 Nm)

(14.75 ft-lbs)
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Install Indicator Light10

10d

S

S
10a

S

10b10c

Hinge
 Side

10e
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Indicator Light
(continued)

10d

S

Doc # 161179 Rev A
Page 17 of 141



11c

11b

NOTE:

11a

Install PDU11
10mm

11e11d

            If hardwiring power, 
reference hardwire pages 19-20, 
before proceeding.
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It is the responsibility of a qualified electrician to use a NRTL listed termination box to be 
installed no further than 1' from the base of the booth and to supply and install conduit from 
the termination box to the building supply in compliance with national and local code.

Legend For Termination

Hardwire Options

Power supplied from floor

Doc # 161179 Rev A
Page 19 of 141



Building Supply

Punch Out

Legend For Termination

Hardwire Options Continued

Power supplied from ceiling

It is the responsibility of a qualified electrician to use a NRTL listed termination box to be 
installed no further than 1' from the base of the booth and to supply and install conduit from 
the termination box to the building supply in compliance with national and local code.

Mount termination box
to sheet metal brace.

NOTE:
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12 Install Roof Felt Panel

12a

12b
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13 Prep Electrical Module Install

2x

13a

13b

#21/2

2x

M6x20
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NOTE:

14a

14bK

Plug Cords into
Electrical Module

14 K J S

S

J

S
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Install Electrical Module

15c

#21/2

10mm

15

15a

15b

Caution:                            Careful not to    
           damage roof felt panel.

K
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Align Roof Panel with Electrical Module16

K

K

Power box channel

Light hole
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17 Install Roof Cassette
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Sprinkler Location (Option)18

NOTE:
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Align Panel Cutouts

z

2x

19 Y zInstall PIR and Outlet Bezel 

6-32 x 5/8’’

Y

z
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Install Door20

20a

3x

3x2x

20b

20c

9x
(3.5 Nm)

(30 in-lbs)

M5x16mm

Q

Q

#2
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Install Over Opening Strap21

4x
(2 Nm)

(15 in-lbs)

M5x16mm

21a

21b

Note: Wide Side on 
the inside

Q

Q

W

#2
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Install Handle22

NOTE: 

22b

22c

2x

22a

T M N

M N

NA

2x
Torque

17 +/- 2 in-lbs
1.9 +/- 0.2 Nm

M6x75mm

OO PP QQ
QQ

QQ

PP

OO
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13mm Target

Optional Shim Install

NOTE: Proceed if door         
does not stay shut.

23

23a

Door should not exceed 
15 lbs opening force.

Caution:
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Optional Shim Install 
(continued)

NOTE: Slip shim(s) behind hinge.

23b

23c

TT Q

9x

M5x16mm

Q

#2

NOTE: Remove screws from one hinge at the time.

TT
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Optional Shim Install
(continued)

23d

9x
(3.5 Nm)

(30 in-lbs)

M5x16mm

Q

#2

Q
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Install Gap Extrusion24 RR SS

RR

SS
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Listing Label

1486195001 rev A

AVERTISSEMENTADVERTENCIAWARNING
Risk of Fire, Injury or Electrical Shock.

• Only qualified electricians are to open covers 
and make electrical connection from the building 
to the furniture.
• Read instructions before opening covers / 
making electrical connection.
• Isolate mains power before removing access 
panels & disconnecting electrical components.
• This device must be grounded. 

Riesgo de incendio, lesiones o descarga 
eléctrica.
• Solo los electricistas calificados deben abrir las tapas 
y hacer la conexión eléctrica desde el edificio hasta los 
muebles.
• Lea las instrucciones antes de abrir las tapas / hacer 
la conexión eléctrica.
• Aísle la energía de la red antes de quitar los paneles 
de acceso y de desconectar los componentes 
eléctricos.
• Este dispositivo debe estar conectado a tierra.

Risque d'incendie, de blessure ou de choc 
électrique.
• Seul un électricien qualifié peut ouvrir les 
couvercles pour faire des branchements électriques 
entre le bâtiment et le mobilier.
• Lisez les directives avant d'ouvrir les couvercles ou 
de faire les branchements.
• Coupez l'alimentation électrique avant de retirer les 
panneaux d'accès et de débrancher les composants 
électriques.
• Cet appareil doit être mis à la terre.

Products in US & CA
Line Voltage - Black
Neutral - White
Ground - Green
120VAC, 60Hz, 15A Max.

Produits É.-U. et CA
Tension de ligne - Noir
Neutre - Blanc
Mise à la terre - Vert
120VAC, 60Hz, 15A Max.

Productos en EE. UU. Y CA
Voltaje de línea - Negro
Neutro - Blanco
Tierra - Verde
120VAC, 60Hz, 15A Max.
 

For Commercial Use Only
Solo Para Uso Comercial
À Usage Commercial Uniquement Acoustic Conference Room

Made in the US with US and 
imported materials

Conforms to UL Std 962
Certified to CSA C22.2 #68 Assembly Directions at 

www.steelcase.com

®

™On the QT
OB1QT

E332997

• The roof surface is not load bearing. Do 
not put any objects on the roof surface.
• Do not block or obstruct fan vents and 
grills.
• Do not drill holes in or attempt to hang 
items on phonebooth.
• Operating temperature 10-26 degrees 
Celsius.
• Relocation of booth to be performed only 
by professional installers trained and 
certified by Orangebox. DO NOT push the 
phonebooth to move. 

1486194001 rev A

AVERTISSEMENTADVERTENCIAWARNING
Risk of Fire, Injury or Electrical Shock.

• La superficie del techo no soporta carga. 
No coloque ningún objeto sobre la superficie 
del techo.
• No bloquee ni obstruya las rejillas y 
conductos de ventilación de los ventiladores.
• No taladre orificios ni intente colgar 
artículos en la cabina telefónica.
• La temperatura de funcionamiento es de 
10 a 26 grados Celsius.
• La reubicación de la cabina debe ser 
hecha únicamente por instaladores 
profesionales capacitados y certificados por 
Orangebox. NO empuje la cabina telefónica 
para moverla.

Riesgo de incendio, lesiones o descarga 
eléctrica.

• La surface du toit ne peut supporter de 
poids. Ne placez aucun objet sur le toit.
• Ne bloquez pas ou n'obstruez pas les 
sorties des ventilateurs ni les grilles.
• Ne percez pas de trous dans la paroi et ne 
suspendez aucun objet à la cabine 
téléphonique.
• Température de fonctionnement entre 10 
et 26 degrés Celsius.
• La cabine doit uniquement être déplacée 
par des installateurs professionnels, formés 
et certifiés par Orangebox. ÉVITEZ de 
pousser sur la cabine téléphonique pour la 
déplacer.

Risque d'incendie, de blessure ou de choc 
électrique.
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“CODE”      
TSQTOP     
TREAR                 
TLHTOP    
TLHBTM     
TLHFRT
TRHTOP
TRHBTM
TRHFRT
SREAR
SLHTOP
SLHFRT
SRHTOP
SRHFRT

                                    Description
EXTRUSION - HORZ, CAP, COVER, SQR, TALL, LH                                           
EXTRUSION - VERTICAL, CAP, COVER, TALL  
EXTRUSION - TOP, CAP, COVER, TALL, LH        
EXTRUSION - BOTTOM, CAP, COVER, TALL, LH   
EXTRUSION - ANGLED, CAP, COVER ,TALL, LH
EXTRUSION - TOP, CAP, COVER, TALL, RH
EXTRUSION - BOTTOM, CAP, COVER, TALL, RH
EXTRUSION - ANGLED, CAP, COVER, TALL, RH
EXTRUSION - VERTICAL, CAP, COVER, SHORT
EXTRUSION - TOP. CAP, COVER, SHORT, LH
EXTRUSION - ANGLED, CAP, COVER, SHORT, LH
EXTRUSION - TOP, CAP, COVER, SHORT, RH
EXTRUSION - ANGLED, CAP, COVER, SHORT, RH

Part Number        
1448949001     
1448949002           
1448949003    
1448949004  
1448949005
1448949006
1448949007
1448949008
1448949009
1448949010
1448949011
1448949012
1448949013

1448949004

1448949005
1448949011

1448949003
1448949010

1448949003
1448949010

1448949006
1448949012

1448949008
1448949013

1448949002
1448949009

1448949007

Identify Cover Caps

Label “CODE”

25
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Install Cover Caps26
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Back Panel Front Panel

Exterior Cladding
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Assemble Back Wall Panels

Back Panel

6x

27

M5x10mm

12x

BB
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Assemble Front Wall Panels

6x

M5x10mm

12x

Front Panel

BB

28
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Install Front Wall Panel

Front Panel

29

29a

29b
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Back Panel

Install Rear Wall Panel30

30a

30b
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NOTE:

Glass Manifestations Option

Doc # 161179 Rev A
Page 44 of 141



Manifestations (continued)
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Manifestations (continued)
Short

NOTE: 
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Manifestations (continued)
Tall

NOTE: 
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